of the statement of income 32,023 26,868 897 3,081 1,178 97,956 72,846 17,923 3,713 3,475

Unrealised losses from fair value
measurement included in item D.3
of the statement of income – 2,888 – 2,888 0 0 0 – 4,897 – 4,665 – 212 0 – 20

Fair value at the end
of the reporting period 1,314,270 953,770 264,280 68,600 27,620 1,139,869 784,686 263,304 65,436 26,442

The additions to investment properties result mainly from the addition of the office
property portfolio purchased in the second quarter containing properties in Cologne,
Aschheim-Dornach, Bad Vilbel and Essen (EUR 144,809 thousand). The disposal of
EUR 1,180 thousand concerns a divested property of Fair Value REIT-AG.

The measurement of investment properties at fair value is to be allocated to Level
3 of the valuation hierarchy according to IFRS 13 (valuation based on unobservable
inputs), which is shown in the Appendix on page 043. DEMIRE determines the fair
values in accordance with IAS 40 accounting.

A sensitivity analysis of the key input parameters revealed the following effect on the
fair value of the investment properties as at 30 June 2019:

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Notes to the consolidated balance sheet

035

TOTAL in EUR

DISCOUNT RATE CAPITALISATION RATE

+ 0.50 % IN % ± 0.00 % IN % – 0.50 % IN %

+ 0.50 % – 114,080,000 – 9 % – 49,280,000 – 4 % + 27,920,000 + 2 %

± 0.00 % – 67,770,000 – 5 % — 0 % + 80,740,000 + 6 %

– 0.50 % – 19,180,000 – 1 % + 51,450,000 + 4 % + 136,760,000 + 10 %

OFFICE in EUR

DISCOUNT RATE CAPITALISATION RATE

+ 0.50 % IN % ± 0.00 % IN % – 0.50 % IN %

+ 0.50 % – 85,500,000 – 9 % – 36,470,000 – 4 % + 22,270,000 + 2 %

± 0.00 % – 51,410,000 – 5 % — 0 % + 61,300,000 + 6 %

– 0.50 % – 15,560,000 – 2 % + 37,770,000 + 4 % + 102,660,000 + 11%

RETAIL in EUR

DISCOUNT RATE CAPITALISATION RATE

+ 0.50 % IN % ± 0.00 % IN % – 0.50 % IN %

+ 0.50 % – 21,310,000 – 8 % – 9,410,000 – 4 % + 4,590,000 + 2 %

± 0.00 % – 12,360,000 – 5 % — 0 % + 14,640,000 + 6 %

– 0.50 % – 3,040,000 – 1 % + 9,940,000 + 4 % + 25,420,000 + 10 %

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Notes to the consolidated balance sheet

036

LOGISTICS in EUR

DISCOUNT RATE CAPITALISATION RATE

+ 0.50 % IN % ± 0.00 % IN % – 0.50 % IN %

+ 0.50 % – 5,300,000 – 8 % – 2,500,000 – 4 % + 800,000 + 1 %

± 0.00 % – 2,900,000 – 4 % — 0 % + 3,500,000 + 5 %

– 0.50 % – 400,000 – 1 % + 2,700,000 + 4 % + 6,300,000 + 9 %

OTHER in EUR

DISCOUNT RATE CAPITALISATION RATE

+ 0.50 % IN % ± 0.00 % IN % – 0.50 % IN %

+ 0.50 % – 1,970,000 – 7 % – 900,000 – 3 % + 260,000 +1 %

± 0.00 % – 1,100,000 – 4 % — 0 % + 1,300,000 +5%

– 0.50 % – 180,000 – 1 % + 1,040,000 +4 % + 2,380,000 +9 %

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Notes to the consolidated balance sheet

037

A change in market rent per square metre results in the following changes:

TOTAL in EUR

MARKET RENT VALUE ABSOLUTE DELTA DELTA IN %

– 10 % 1,236 – 121 – 9 %

– 5 % 1,297 – 60 – 4 %

± 0 % 1,357 — —

+ 5 % 1,417 + 60 + 4 %

+ 10 % 1,477 + 120 + 9 %

OFFICE in EUR

MARKET RENT VALUE ABSOLUTE DELTA DELTA IN %

– 10 % 1,365 – 136 – 9 %

– 5 % 1,433 – 68 – 5 %

± 0 % 1,501 — —

+ 5 % 1,569 + 68 + 5 %

+ 10 % 1,637 + 136 + 9 %

RETAIL in EUR

MARKET RENT VALUE ABSOLUTE DELTA DELTA IN %

– 10 % 1,577 – 136 – 8 %

– 5 % 1,645 – 67 – 4 %

± 0 % 1,713 — —

+ 5 % 1,780 + 67 + 4 %

+ 10 % 1,847 + 135 + 8 %

LOGISTICS in EUR

MARKET RENT VALUE ABSOLUTE DELTA DELTA IN %

– 10 % 420 – 48 – 10 %

– 5 % 444 – 24 – 5 %

± 0 % 468 — —

+ 5 % 493 + 25 + 5 %

+ 10 % 517 + 49 + 10%

OTHER in EUR

MARKET RENT VALUE ABSOLUTE DELTA DELTA IN %

– 10 % 787 – 65 – 8%

– 5 % 819 – 32 – 4 %

± 0 % 852 — —

+ 5 % 884 + 33 + 4%

+ 10 % 917 + 65 + 8 %

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
Notes to the consolidated balance sheet

038

2. Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities as at 30 June 2019 consisted of the following:

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
in EUR thousands

FIXED
 INTEREST

VARIABLE
INTEREST

TOTAL

2017 / 2022 corporate bond 361,921 0 361,921

Other financial liabilities 317,608 39,530 357,138

Total 679,530 39,530 719,060

Financial liabilities as at 31 December 2018 consisted of the following:

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
in EUR thousands

FIXED
 INTEREST

VARIABLE
INTEREST

TOTAL

2017 / 2022 corporate bond 361,208 0 361,208

Other financial liabilities* 229,748 45,616 275,857

Total 590,956 45,616 636,572

* Prior-year figures have been adjusted

The following table shows the nominal value of financial liabilities as at 30
June 2019:

IN EUR THOUSANDS
in EUR thousands

FIXED
 INTEREST

VARIABLE
INTEREST

TOTAL

2017 / 2022 corporate bond 366,625 0 366,625

Other financial liabilities 325,019 39,530 364,550

Total 691,644 39,530 731,175

The following table shows the nominal value of financial liabilities as at 31 Decem-
ber 2018:

IN EUR THOUSANDS
in EUR thousands

FIXED
 INTEREST

VARIABLE
INTEREST

TOTAL

2017 / 2022 corporate bond 366,625 0 366,625

Other financial liabilities* 238,259 45,616 283,875

Total 604,884 45,616 650,500

* Prior-year figures have been adjusted.

The interest on variable interest-bearing bank loans is based on EURIBOR plus an
appropriate margin.

During the interim reporting period, a loan was concluded with a large German
mortgage bank for a nominal amount of EUR 97,000 thousand. The payout was made
in June 2019.

The nominal interest rate of the 2017 / 2022 corporate bond is 2.875 %. Other finan-
cial liabilities mainly include bank liabilities with an average interest rate on finan-
cial debt of 2.66 % p. a. as at 30 June 2019 (31 December 2018: 3.16 % p. a.). The aver-
age interest rate on all financial liabilities amounted to 2.78 % p. a. as at 30 June 2019